GreenSpace Brands Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and number of shares)

41

26. Restatement of Comparative Figures

Certain comparative figures have been restated as a result of certain errors noted in the purchase price allocation for

the acquisition of Galaxy.  The restatements to the purchase price allocations at the acquisition date are described in

note 5.

Additionally, the provisional values of intangible assets recognized for the acquisition of Cedar were finalized within

the measurement period. The restatements to the purchase price allocations at the acquisition date are described in note

5.

The below line items in the previous year comparative consolidated statement of financial position as at March 31,

2018 were also restated:

The previous year comparative consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the year ended March

31, 2018 was restated as follows:

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

$ $ $

Assets

Intangible assets 35,217   (9,976)   25,241

Goodwill 27,278   (830)   26,448

Total assets 89,347   (10,806)   78,541

Liabilities

Loans from related parties - non-current 7,412   500   7,912

Deferred tax liabilities 7,865   (3,282)   4,583

Total liabilities 36,909   (2,782)   34,127

Shareholders' equity

Share capital 68,335   (1,303)   67,032

Accumulated deficit (17,847)   (6,721)   (24,568)

Total liabilities and shareholder's equity 89,347   (10,806)   78,541

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

$ $ $

Amortization of intangible assets 1,742   (122)   1,620

Total expenses 15,154   (122)   15,032

Loss from operations (3,720)   122   (3,598)

Loss on impairment of goodwill -   6,789   6,789

Loss from operations before income taxes (4,726)   (6,667)   (11,393)

Net loss for the year (4,443)   (6,667)   (11,110)

Total net loss and comprehensive loss for the year (4,423)   (6,667)   (11,090)

Net loss per share - basic and diluted (0.07)   (0.11)   (0.18)

GreenSpace Brands Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

(expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share and number of shares)

42

26. Restatement of Comparative Figures - continued

The previous year comparative consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended March 31, 2018 was restated

as follows:

The details of the adjustments are disclosed in Note 5.

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

$ $ $

Net loss (4,443)   (6,667)   (11,110)

Loss on impairment of goodwill -   6,789   6,789

Depreciation and amortization 2,052   (122)   1,930

Unrealized foreign exchange 459   (247)   212

Total cash utilized in operating activities (8,818)   (247)   (9,065)

Cash used for business combinations (9,788)   122   (9,666)

Cash acquired through business combinations -   125   125

Total cash utilized in investing activities (10,936)   247   (10,689)

Advances from loans payable 202   98   300

Repayment of loans payable -   (71)   (71)

Interest paid (329)   (27)   (356)